

DATE FILED: November 6, 2023 2:11 PM
FILED ID: 347B40BD2946D
CASE NUMBER: 2023SC75

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, 19CA1355
District Court, Arapahoe County, 17CR118

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STERLING DWAYNE AUSTIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

σ COURT USE ONLY

σ

Joseph Chase, #55122 (ADC Attorney)
Shulman Chase LLC
130 W. 5th Ave.
Denver, CO 80204
(720) 288-0850
joey@shulmanchase.com

Case Number:
2023SC75

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE GRANTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

GRANTING THE WRIT WAS IMPROVIDENT 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. The strike against Juror 32 was not race-neutral because her race was inherent to the prosecution’s reason for the strike.....7

 A. The division below conducted a proper analysis at *Batson* Step Two.....7

 B. The State’s argument against the holding below ignores the connection between Juror 32’s race and the reason for the strike.13

II. Experiencing racist policing is not race neutral, nor is working to reform it.17

 A. Protecting the constitutional rights of potential jurors requires case-by-case analysis at *Batson* Step Two.....18

 B. The constitutional rights of jurors and defendants must control the prosecution’s ability to exercise peremptory challenges.....23

III. This Court can and should clarify the scope of analysis at Step
Two of *Batson*.26

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	passim
<i>Bovard v. People</i> , 99 P.3d 585 (Colo. 2004).....	5
<i>Clayton v. State</i> , 797 S.E.2d 639 (Ga. 2017)	9
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42	24
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	7, 8, 24
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	28
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	20
<i>Markwell v. Cooke</i> , 2021 CO 17	7
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	7, 8, 12
<i>People v. Austin</i> , 19CA1355 (Colo. App. Dec. 22, 2022)	12, 13, 15
<i>People v. Holt</i> , 266 P.3d 442 (Colo. App. 2011)	18
<i>People v. Madrid</i> , 2023 CO 12.....	8
<i>People v. Newman</i> , 2020 COA 108	18
<i>People v. Ojeda</i> , 2022 CO 7	passim
<i>People v. Samson</i> , 2012 COA 167.....	19

<i>People v. Toro-Ospina</i> , 2023 COA 45	16
<i>People v. Young</i> , 814 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1991)	27
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	22, 28
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	14
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 2020 CO 66	27
<i>State v. Andujar</i> , 254 A.3d 606, 630 (N.J. 2021)	16
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 309 P.3d 326, 337 (Wash. 2013)	19
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	9

Other Authorities

Ashlyn Shultz, <i>Ending A Forced Dichotomy: Batson's Logical Expansion to the Freedom of Association</i> , 70 U. Kan. L. Rev. 361, 380 (2021).....	21
Cheryl G. Bader, <i>Batson Meets the First Amendment: Prohibiting Peremptory Challenges That Violate A Prospective Juror's Speech and Association Rights</i> , 24 Hofstra L. Rev. 567 (1996)	21
Colo. Senate Committee on Judiciary, Bill Summary for SB22-128 (March 10, 2022). Available at https://leg.colorado.gov/content/43472aff03e9a03d8725880100726e71-hearing-summary	27
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> (Aug. 2010)	19

Michael Karlik, *Colorado Supreme Court to Decide Fate of Racial Bias Rule After Hearing Cases*, Colorado Politics, updated Sept. 8, 2023. Available at: https://www.coloradopolitics.com/courts/colorado-supreme-court-to-decide-fate-of-racial-bias-rule-after-hearing-cases/article_8d64fa56-48f2-11ee-bf0c-1fd7ef5fdc16.html.....27

Rules

C.A.R. 49..... 5
Crim. P. 24..... 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 20, 21
